

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR MADELEINE K. ALBRIGHT, WILLIAM S.
COHEN, RUDOLPH F. DELEON, CONRAD K. HARPER,
DONALD L. KERRICK, LAWRENCE J. KORB, JOHN D.
NEGROPONTE, DAVIS R. ROBINSON, AND WILLIAM
H. TAFT IV AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT

MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
SHIRLEY CASSIN WOODWARD
BART M.J. SZEWCZYK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION BAR STATES FROM IN- TERFERING IN FOREIGN RELATIONS	3
A. One Of The Primary Purposes Of Es- tablishing The Constitution Was To Transfer Power Over Foreign Rela- tions To The Federal Government	4
B. This Court Has Frequently Affirmed The Exclusive Power Of The Federal Government Over Foreign Relations	7
II. IMMIGRATION POLICY IS INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH FOREIGN RELATIONS	9
A. This Court Has Recognized That Im- migration Policy And Enforcement Implicate Foreign Relations.....	9
B. The Federal Government Uses Immi- gration As An Instrument of Foreign Policy.....	12
1. Power to welcome aliens.....	12
2. Power to expel, detain, and place conditions on aliens	18
C. Foreign Policy Considerations Are Embedded In The Structure Of Immi- gration Law.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. STATE IMMIGRATION LAWS LIKE S.B. 1070 INTERFERE WITH FOREIGN RELATIONS.....	22
A. State Immigration Laws Like S.B. 1070 Can Undermine The Exclusivity And Uniformity Of The Federal For- eign Relations Power.....	23
B. State Immigration Laws Can Also Af- firmatively Harm Relations With For- eign Countries And Expose U.S. Citi- zens To Potential Reciprocal Retalia- tion, As Illustrated By S.B. 1070	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	11
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1876)	11
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8, 23
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	9
<i>Doherty v. INS</i> , 908 F.2d 1108 (1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	16
<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2866 (2011)	27
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7, 10, 11
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840)	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>In re J-H-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 196 (BIA 2007)	17
<i>In re J-W-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 185 (BIA 2007)	17
<i>In re V-T-S-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997)	17
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	6, 23
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	18, 19, 22
<i>Kazlauskas v. INS</i> , 46 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	10
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	19

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	9
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	27
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	5, 23
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	20
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	8, 23
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 2011 WL 6973241 (D.S.C. Dec. 22, 2011).....	25
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	23
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 11-cv-2746 (N.D. Ala.)	12
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , No. 11-cv- 2958 (D.S.C.).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 3, 4, 11, 15	7
art. I, § 10, cls. 1, 2, 3	7
art. II, § 2, cls. 1, 2	7
6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1)	21
8 U.S.C.	
§§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	20
§ 1101(a)(42)	16
§ 1182(a)(2)	21
§ 1182(a)(3)(C)(i)	21
§ 1182(h)(2)	21
§ 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii)	21
§ 1227(a)(4)(C)(i)	21
§ 1254a(b)(1)(A)	21
50 U.S.C.	
§ 21	22
§ 403h	21
Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, div. F, tit. VI, 123 Stat. 524, 807	
Act of July 6, 1798, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 21-24)	
Magnuson Act of 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600	
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., <i>Review of U.S. Refugee Resettlement Programs and Policies</i> (Cong. Research Serv. Comm. Print 1980)	
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(d)	21

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	4
Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116.....	13
<i>Case Concerning Elettronica Sicula S.p.A.</i> (<i>U.S. v. Italy</i>), 1989 I.C.J. 15 (Judgment of July 20).....	28
<i>Case Concerning Rights of Nationals of the</i> <i>United States of America in Morocco (Fr. v.</i> <i>U.S.)</i> , 1952 I.C.J. 176 (Judgment of Aug. 27).....	28
<i>Case Concerning United States Diplomatic</i> <i>and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v.</i> <i>Iran)</i> , 1979 I.C.J. 7 (Order of Dec. 15).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bemis, Samuel Flagg, <i>Jay's Treaty: A Study in</i> <i>Commerce and Diplomacy</i> (2d ed. 1962).....	4, 5, 13
Bemis, Samuel Flagg, <i>A Diplomatic History of</i> <i>the United States</i> (1936)	4
Bickerton, Maria Elena, <i>Prospects for a Bilat-</i> <i>eral Immigration Agreement With Mexico:</i> <i>Lessons from the Bracero Program</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 895 (2001).....	14
Borchard, Edwin M., <i>The Diplomatic Protec-</i> <i>tion of Citizens Abroad</i> (1919).....	28
Bracamontes, Ramon, <i>US-Mexico border-state</i> <i>governors to convene in Santa Fe</i> , El Paso Times, Sept. 18, 2010.....	26
Calderón, Felipe, Speech to U.S. Congress, May 19, 2010.....	25

Chishti, Muzaffar, et al., <i>Testing the Limits: A Framework for Assessing the Legality of State and Local Immigration Measures</i> , 1916 PLI/Corp 195 (2011).....	24
Dominguez, Jorge I., <i>Immigration as Foreign Policy in U.S.-Latin American Relations 150</i> , in <i>Immigration and U.S. Foreign Policy</i> (Robert Tucker et al., eds. 1990).....	14, 15, 16
Downes, Lawrence, <i>When States Put Out The Unwelcome Mat</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 11, 2012, at SR10.....	24
Henkin, Louis, <i>Economic Rights Under the United States Constitution</i> , 32 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 97 (1994).....	7
Human Rights Committee, <i>Consideration of reports submitted by States parties under article 40 of the Covenant</i> , CCPR/C/USA/4, Dec. 30, 2011, available at www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/docs/CCPR.C.USA.4.doc (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	28
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Press Release, Apr. 28, 2010, available at http://www.cidh.org/comunicados/english/2010/47-10eng.htm (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	29
Kingsley, J. Donald, <i>Immigration and Our Foreign Policy Objectives</i> , 21 Law & Contemp. Probs. 299 (1956).....	11
Klein, Adam, & Benjamin Wittes, <i>Preventive Detention in American Theory and Practice</i> , 2 Harv. Nat'l Sec. J. 85 (2011)	18

LaFeber, Walter, <i>The Constitution and United States Foreign Policy: An Interpretation</i> , 74 J. Am. Hist. 695 (1987).....	5
Loescher, Gil, & John A. Scanlan, <i>Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America's Half-Open Door, 1945 to the Present</i> (1986)	14
McDonald, Nancy J., <i>Selective Enforcement of Immigration Laws on the Basis of Nationality as an Instrument of Foreign Policy</i> , 5 Immigr. & Nat'lity L. Rev 327 (1981-1982)	19
Masud-Piloto, Félix Roberto, <i>With Open Arms: Cuban Migration to the United States</i> (1988)	15
Mitchell, Christopher, <i>Introduction: Immigration and U.S. Foreign Policy toward the Carribean, Central America, and Mexico, in Western Hemisphere Immigration and United States Foreign Policy</i> (Christopher Mitchell, ed. 1992).....	16
Morgan, Kristi L., <i>Evaluating Guest Worker Programs in the U.S.: A Comparison of the Bracero Program and President Bush's Proposed Immigration Reform Plan</i> , 15 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 125 (2004)	14
Ngai, Mae M., <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (2004)	12
Organization of American States, Press Release, Apr. 28, 2010, available at http://www.oas.org/en/media_center/press_release.asp?sCodigo=E-142/10 (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	29

Rakove, Jack N., <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	4, 5
Reimers, David M., <i>Still the Golden Door: The Third World Comes to America</i> (2d ed. 1992)	16
Remarks by President Obama and President Calderón of Mexico at Joint Press Availability, May 19, 2010, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-obama-and-president-calder-n-mexico-joint-press-availability (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations</i> (1987)	28
Rohter, Larry, <i>U.S. and Brazil Fingerprinting: Is It Getting Out of Hand?</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 2004, at A3.....	27
Rohter, Larry, <i>Brazil Jails American Airlines Pilot Over Fingerprinting Snub</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 15, 2004, at A6.....	27
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	5
Teitelbaum, Michael S., <i>Immigration, Refugees, and Foreign Policy</i> , 38 Int'l Org. 429 (1984)	15, 16
<i>The Federalist</i>	
No. 3 (John Jay)	6
No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
No. 42 (James Madison).....	6
No. 44 (James Madison).....	6
No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton)	6

<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed., 3d ed. 1966).....	4, 6
<i>Travel Advisory: Visa Fees Raised For Brazil and Turkey</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 2002, at E3.....	27
United Nations Office of the High Commis- sioner for Human Rights, Press Release, <i>UN experts warn against “a disturbing le- gal pattern hostile to ethnic minorities and immigrants,”</i> May 10, 2010, available at http://www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/ Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=10035 &LangID=E (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	29
United States Department of State, Office of the Historian, <i>Repeal of the Chinese Ex- clusion Act, 1943</i> , available at http://history.state.gov/milestones/1937- 1945/ChineseExclusionActRepeal (last vis- ited Mar. 25, 2012)	17
